

No. 23-1076

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MATTHEW S. BOWMAN  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
440 First Street NW, Ste. 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for American  
Association of Pro-Life  
Obstetricians &  
Gynecologists and Christian  
Medical and Dental  
Associations*

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

AARON L. NIELSON  
Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

*Counsel for Texas*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Question Presented .....	I
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	II
Table of Authorities .....	IV
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	3
I. Statutory Background .....	3
A. EMTALA.....	3
B. Texas law .....	5
II. The Memorandum .....	7
III. Procedural Background.....	10
A. District court.....	10
B. The court of appeals .....	13
Reasons to Deny Certiorari .....	14
I. The Government Waived Any Challenge to the Fifth Circuit’s Actual (and Entirely Correct) Holding that the Memorandum Is Unlawful .....	15
A. The Memorandum is final agency action subject to judicial review .....	15
B. The Medicare Act required the Memorandum to undergo notice and comment.....	19
C. The Memorandum exceeds statutory authority under the APA .....	22
II. Because the Memorandum Is Unlawful, This Case Is an Improper Vehicle to Resolve Whether EMTALA Preempts State Law.....	25
Conclusion .....	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>A&amp;E Coal Co. v. Adams</i> , 694 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	15
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	21
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	28
<i>Ascension Borgess Hosp. v. Becerra</i> , 61 F.4th 999 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019) .....	1, 11, 16, 18-22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	16
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	23
<i>Blonder-Tongue Lab'ys, Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) .....	25-26
<i>Boynton v. Virginia</i> , 364 U.S. 454 (1960) .....	26
<i>Brooks v. Md. Gen. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 708 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....	21
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003) .....	26

V

<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	22
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988) .....	22
<i>Correa v. Hosp. S.F.</i> , 69 F.3d 1184 (1st Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020) .....	28
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	2, 6, 7, 18
<i>Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	22
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16-17
<i>Guardian Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v.</i> <i>Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Hardy v. N.Y. City Health &amp; Hosp. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Harry v. Marchant</i> , 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha</i> <i>v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) .....	14-15, 21, 25-26
<i>Lake Country Ests., Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) .....	26

## VI

<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976) .....	26
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	23
<i>Luminant Generation Co., L.L.C. v. EPA</i> , 757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Marshall ex rel. Marshall v.</i> <i>E. Carroll Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist.</i> , 134 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	4-5
<i>Miller v. Med. Ctr. of Sw. La.</i> , 22 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	22
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024) .....	3, 7-11
<i>Neese v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 77 (1955) .....	26
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015) .....	21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	6
<i>State v. Zurawski</i> , 690 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. 2024).....	1, 6-7, 24
<i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	19-21
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (D. Idaho 2022) .....	27

## VII

<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	26
<i>United States v. Samuels</i> , 808 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020) .....	26
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022) .....	24
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Univ. Hosp., State Univ. of N.Y. at Stony Brook</i> , 729 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>Williams v. Birkeness</i> , 34 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981) .....	26
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	25
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	15, 28
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R.:	
10 .....	2, 15
14.1 .....	27
14.1(a) .....	14, 19, 25
14.1(h) .....	2
5 U.S.C.:	
§ 553(b)(A) .....	11
§ 704 .....	16
§ 706(2)(C) .....	22



## VIII

42 U.S.C.:	
§ 300a-7(c).....	18
§ 1395.....	24
§ 1395dd .....	I
§ 1395dd(a).....	3, 24
§ 1395dd(b)(1).....	4, 24
§ 1395dd(c)(1) .....	4
§ 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	4
§ 1395dd(c)(2)(A).....	4
§ 1395dd(d) .....	5
§ 1395dd(d)(1)(A) .....	20
§ 1395dd(e)(1)(A) .....	4
§ 1395dd(e)(1)(B)(ii).....	4
§ 1395dd(e)(3)(A) .....	4, 23
§ 1395dd(e)(3)(B) .....	4
§ 1395dd(f) .....	14
§ 1395hh .....	11
§ 1395hh(a)(2).....	I, 11, 19-20
Tex. Health & Safety Code:	
§ 170A.001(1).....	6
§ 170A.002(a) .....	5
§ 170A.002(b)(2) .....	1, 6, 24
§ 170A.002(b)(2)(3) .....	14
§ 170A.003.....	6
§ 170A.004.....	5
§ 170A.005.....	6
§ 245.002.....	6
§ 245.002(1).....	6
Tex. Occ. Code § 103.001.....	6
Tex. Penal Code §§ 12.32-12.33.....	5
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat.:	
art. 4512.1-4512.4.....	6
art. 4512.6 .....	6

IX

42 C.F.R.:

- § 410.20(b) ..... 5
- § 489.24(d)(2)(i) ..... 4
- § 1003.500 ..... 20
- § 1003.510(a) ..... 20

**Other Authorities:**

- Administrative Complaint, *Thurman v. Ascension Seton Williamson Hospital* (U.S. Dep’t Health & Hum. Servs. Aug. 6, 2024), <https://perma.cc/2RRJ-U7HZ> ..... 6
- Robert A. Anthony, *Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances, Manuals, and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?*, 41 DUKE L.J. 1311 (1992)..... 17
- Br. for Appellants, *Texas v. Becerra*, 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. May 1, 2023) (No. 23-10246) ..... 15-16, 17, 19, 21
- Br. for Appellants, *United States v. Texas*, No. 24-50149 (5th Cir. Mar. 13, 2024) ..... 28
- Br. for Respondent, *Moyle v. United States*, Nos. 23-726, 23-727 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2024) ..... 7, 10
- CCH, Medicare and Medicaid Guide, Letter No. 2039 (July 16, 2019), 2019 WL 3324286 ..... 5
- CMS, *Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss* (Sept. 17, 2021), <https://perma.cc/65CQ-YLUQ> ..... 18
- Complaint, *United States v. Idaho*, No. 1:22-cv-00329 (D. Idaho Aug. 2, 2022) ..... 10, 27

X

OCR, *Guidance on Nondiscrimination Protections  
Under the Church Amendments for Health  
Care Personnel* (Sept. 17, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/FKH7-LZS2> ..... 18

*Remarks by President Biden on the Supreme Court  
Decision to Overturn Roe v. Wade*, The White  
House (June 24, 2022), [https://perma.cc/7HAK-  
7U8M](https://perma.cc/7HAK-7U8M)..... 7, 16

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER,  
READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF  
LEGAL TEXTS (2012) ..... 23
